

FILED

May 27, 2022 05:27 PM
SCT-Civ-2022-0002
VERONICA HANDY, ESQUIRE
CLERK OF THE COURT

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

**CONSOLIDATED CASES:
SCT-CIV-2022-0002
SCT-CIV-2022-0024**

GREAT BAY CONDOMINIUM OWNERS ASSOCIATION,
INC.,
Appellant\Plaintiff,

v.

THE NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION, INC.,
Appellee\Defendant.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the Virgin Islands
Civil Action No. 2018-CV-00768
(Honorable Rene Gumbs-Carty)

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

W. Mark Wilczynski, Esq.
LAW OFFICE OF W. MARK WILCZYNSKI, P.C.
P. O. Box 1150
Palm Passage, Suite C20-22
St. Thomas, V.I. 00804
Tel: (340) 774-4547

David F. Wentzel, Esq.
WENTZEL LAW OFFICES
77 W. Washington St., Suite 2100
Chicago, IL 60602
Tel: (312) 697-0500
Fax: (312) 697-0505

Counsels for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

ISSUES PRESENTED.....2

STANDARD OF REVIEW3

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES OR PROCEEDINGS3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS4

ARGUMENT17

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN GRANTING A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

A. *The Superior Court Erred in Granting Injunctive Relief in the Absence of Any Claim for Relief in Appellee’s Pleading*17

B. *The Superior Court Abused Its Discretion By Granting a Preliminary Injunction Without Complying With Rules 52 and 65*.....26

CONCLUSION27

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT28

CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

3RC & Co., Inc. v. Boynes Trucking Systems, Inc.,
63 V.I. 544, 559 (2015) (citing and quoting Weisshaar, 65 Vand. L. Rev.
at 1018).....22

3RC & Co., Inc. v. Boynes Trucking Systems, Inc.,
63 V.I. 544, 557 (2015).....27

Caribbean Healthways, Inc. v. James,
55 V.I. 691, 699 (2011).....17

Caribbean Healthways, Inc. v. James,
55 V.I. 691, 699 n. 4 (2011).....22, 25

Caribbean Healthways, Inc. v. James,
55 V.I. 691, 692-93 (2011).....18

Caribbean Healthways, Inc. v. James,
55 V.I. 691, 695-96 (2011).....18

Caribbean Healthways, Inc. v. James,
55 V.I. 691, 698-99 (2011).....19

Cf Enrietto v. Rogers Townsend & Thomas PC,
49 V.I. 311, 317 (2007)23

Crucians in Focus, Inc. v. VI 4D, LLLP,
57 V.I. 529, 535 (2012) (collecting cases).....1

Gourmet Gallery Crown Bay, Inc. v. Crown Bay Marina, L.P.,
68 V.I. 584, 592 (2018).....3

In re Najawicz,
52 V.I. 311, 325 (2009).....1

<i>In re Najawicz</i> , 52 V.I. 311, 327-328 (2009).....	3
<i>James Luterbach Constr. Co. v. Adamkus</i> , 781 F.2d 599, 603 n. 1 (7th Cir. 1986)	24
<i>James Luterbach Constr. Co. v. Adamkus</i> , 781 F.2d 599, 601 (7th Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>James Luterbach Constr. Co. v. Adamkus</i> , 781 F.2d 599, 602-603 (7th Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>Pacific Radiation Oncology, LLC v. Queen’s Med. Ctr.</i> , 810 P.2d 631 (9th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Petrus v. Queen Charlotte Hotel Corp.</i> , 56 V.I. 548, 554 (2012).....	1, 3
<i>Phillip v. Marsh Monsanto</i> , 66 V.I. 612, 622-23 (2017).....	19
<i>Sarauw v. Fawkes</i> , 66 V.I. 253, 272-73 (2017).....	27
<i>Streibich v. Underwood</i> , 74 V.I. 488, 500 (2021).....	23, 26
<i>Tires v. Gov’t of Virgin Islands</i> , 68 V.I. 241 (Super. Ct. Feb. 26, 2018)	19
<i>USX Corp. v. Barnhart</i> , 395 F.3d 161, 166 (3d Cir. 2004) (quoting 10 C. Wright & A. Miller, <u>Federal Practice and Procedure</u> § 2664 (3d ed. 1998).....	17
<i>Wessinger v. Wessinger</i> , 56 V.I. 481, 487 (2012) (quoting 9C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur Miller, <u>Federal Practice and Procedure</u> Civil 3d § 2576 (3d ed. 2008)	26
<i>Wessinger v. Wessinger</i> , 56 V.I. 481, 488 (2012).....	26

STATUTES

4 V.I.C. § 76(a) 1
4 V.I.C. § 33(b)(1) 1
Chapter 33, Title 28, Virgin Islands Code 4, 5
28 V.I.C. § 905 6
28 V.I.C. § 909 7, 9

RULES

V.I.R.E. Rule 201(b) 11
V.I.R.Civ.P. Rule 8 20
V.I.R.Civ.P. Rule 19 21
V.I.R.Civ.P. Rule 12 21
V.I.R.Civ.P. 15 (a)(1) 21, 22
V.I.R.Civ.P. Rule 52(a)(2) 26
V.I.R.Civ.P Rule 65(b) 2
V.I.R.Civ.P. 65(c) 16, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

10 J. Moore,
Moore’s Federal Practice § 54.72(2), at 54-137 (3d ed. 2004)..... 17
13 Moore’s Federal Practice – Civil § 65.21 24
